

No. 17-8151

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
(573) 751-3321

D. JOHN SAUER  
*State Solicitor*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA M. DIVINE  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
PETER T. REED  
*Deputy Solicitors*  
MICHAEL JOSEPH SPILLANE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Bucklew’s Crime .....	2
II. Missouri’s Single-Drug Execution Protocol .....	5
III. Bucklew’s Medical Condition .....	8
A. Bucklew’s cavernous hemangioma .....	8
B. Bucklew’s evolving theories of how lethal injection will affect him.....	9
IV. Bucklew’s Proposed Alternative Procedure ....	14
V. Procedural History.....	16
A. Bucklew delays bringing this suit. ....	16
B. Bucklew files five complaints.....	17
C. The district court rejects Bucklew’s attempt to obtain irrelevant discovery. ....	17
D. The district court grants summary judgment.....	19
E. The Court of Appeals affirms.....	19
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. Bucklew Failed to Provide Evidence Creating a Genuine Dispute of Fact Under Either <i>Glossip</i> Element. ....	24
A. Bucklew failed to establish a known and available, readily feasible alternative method of execution.....	25
1. Bucklew failed to identify any known and available “method” or “procedure” for lethal nitrogen. ....	25
2. Bucklew failed to provide evidence of the severity and duration of pain caused by nitrogen gas.....	29

3. The State did not “concede” that nitrogen hypoxia is a feasible and readily available method. ....	31
B. Bucklew failed to provide evidence showing that he is “sure or very likely” to suffer “severe pain” during lethal injection.....	33
1. Pentobarbital will render Bucklew insensate to pain within 20 to 30 seconds, and probably sooner. ....	33
2. Bucklew forecasts only accidents and isolated mishaps that would not violate the Eighth Amendment. ....	38
3. Missouri has legitimate penological justifications to use pentobarbital.....	41
II. An Inmate Raising an As-Applied Challenge Must Prove an Alternative, Feasible, Readily Available Method of Execution.....	43
A. The alternative-method requirement is a “substantive element” of all method-of-execution claims. ....	43
B. When no alternative method is feasible and available, the State is not inflicting “pain for the sake of pain.” .....	44
C. Eliminating the alternative-method requirement would encourage meritless claims and delay many executions. ....	47
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Considerable Discretion When It Denied Bucklew’s Discovery Request. ....	49
A. Isolated mishaps, such as failed attempts to access veins, do not violate the Eighth Amendment. ....	49

B. The district court had dismissed the only count to which the execution team’s training was relevant. ....50

C. Bucklew’s request was disproportional to the needs of the case because existing evidence refuted Bucklew’s claim. ....52

D. Any error was harmless because Bucklew failed to prove an alternative method of execution. ....54

IV. Bucklew’s Claim Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations and *Res Judicata*. ....54

Conclusion .....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....39

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....39

*Allen v. McCurry*,  
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....56

*Arthur v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.*,  
840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....44

*Baze v. Rees*,  
553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... passim

*Bucklew v. Lombardi*,  
134 S. Ct. 2333 (2014).....17

*Bucklew v. Lombardi*,  
783 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2015).....17, 44

*Bucklew v. Lombardi*,  
No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP, 2014 WL 2736014 (W.D. Mo. May 19, 2014).....17

<i>Bucklew v. Luebbers</i> , 436 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Bucklew v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. 2001).....	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Clayton v. Lombardi</i> , No. 4:15-CV-470-AGF, 2015 WL 1222399 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2015).....	48
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22, 39, 45, 47
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	passim
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	42
<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 463 U.S. 1237 (1983).....	42
<i>In re Kimmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Lombardi</i> , No. 2:15-CV-4237-DGK (W.D. Mo. May 1, 2017) .....	28, 49
<i>Marksmeier v. Davie</i> , 622 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	31
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017).....	28, 42
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , 677 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	36

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	33, 54
<i>State of La. ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	39, 45
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1998).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014).....	49
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	46
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	16, 55
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	45, 47
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16, 53
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 12-4209 (W.D. Mo.) .....	6, 16, 40, 56

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	55
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120(4) .....	16, 55
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720 .....	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014 .....	41

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	25

## Other Authorities

A. Munden, et al., <i>Prospective Study of Infantile Hemangiomas: Incidence, Clinical Characteristics</i>	
---	--

<i>and Association with Placental Anomalies</i> , 170(4) BR. J. DERMATOL. 907 (2014) .....	8
Collin Lingo, <i>Mark Christeson Executed Almost 19 Years After Triple Murder Conviction</i> , OzarksFirst.com (Jan. 31, 2017) .....	5
Eli Hager, <i>Why Oklahoma Plans to Execute People With Nitrogen</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (March 15, 2018).....	14, 27
Janelle Stecklein, <i>Execution Protocol Misses Deadline with No Planned Date to Resume</i> , THE NORMAN TRANSCRIPT (Aug. 8, 2018).....	15, 28
Jay W. Johansen, et al., <i>Development and Clinical Application of Electroencephalographic Bispectrum Monitoring</i> , 93 ANESTHESIOLOGY 1336 (2000) .....	34
Medical Advisory Secretariat (Canada), <i>Bispectral Index Monitoring: An Evidence-Based Analysis</i> , 4(9) ONTARIO HEALTH TECH. ASSESS. 15 (2004) ....	34
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS .....	57
S. Leary, et al., <i>AVMA Guidelines for the Euthanasia of Animals</i> (2013).....	27, 42
Scott Moyers, <i>Penalty of Death</i> , SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN (March 20–23, 2011) .....	2, 3, 4
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002).....	42, 47
Wright & Miller, 8 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2006 (3d ed., April 2018 supp.) .....	49
